\bigstar	Roll Call	Number
	83-	1693

Agenda	Item	Number
		19

Date December 4, 2023

ACCEPTANCE OF THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN GRANT AWARD THROUGH IOWA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF ATTONEY GENERAL, CRIME VICTIM ASSISTANCE DIVISION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$21,446

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines recommends the acceptance of the 2024 Violence Against Women grant award issued by the Iowa Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, Crime Victim Assistance Division in the amount of \$21,446 to be used to support officer efforts to investigate violent crimes where women are the victim and enforce compliance with Iowa Sex Offender Registry regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the grant requires a minimum match in the amount of \$7,149 to be funded through general operating funds; and,

WHEREAS, the acceptance of this grant award is in the best interest of the City of Des Moines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the acceptance of the 2024 Violence Against Women grant award is hereby approved, with the Mayor to sign the award documents on behalf of the city, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature and to authorize the City Manager or his designee to fulfill all requirements of the grant award. (Council Communication No. 23-541) Moved by to adopt.

Second by

Approved as to form:

/s/ Meg Norberg

Meg Norberg

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
COWNIE	V				
BOESEN	V				
GATTO	V				
MANDELBAUM	V				
COLEMAN	V				
VOSS	V				
WESTERGAARD	V	,			
TOTAL	7		i		
MOTION CARRIED			APPROVED		

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Kaura Baungarta

City Clerk